ITEM NO. 04 (B-03)
1.
Name of Subject/Project: Purchase of L.T. ACB Panels in Two Tier.









 
2.
Name of the Department 
: 
ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT

3.
Brief History of the subject/Project: A case for the procurement of 111 Nos. Purchase of L.T. ACB Panels in Two Tier was processed against following sanctioned estimates duly approved by council /chairman.

	S.No
	Estimate No.
	Qty.
	Sanctioned amount for item
	A/A & E/S

	1.
	E-40/2009/EEP

Repl./Aug.of Oil type transformers with dry type transformer in M/N area.  
	60 nos.
	Rs.1,58,50,000/-
	By Council, vide item No.10 (B-37) dt.19.03.2010 

Rs.5,83,09,500.00 (G) & 

Rs.5,75,03,000.00 (N)

Annexure ‘A’
(See pages 27 – 29)

	2.
	E-53/2009/EEP

Aug. of 11KV S/S Pandara Park. 


	12 nos.
	Rs.29,25,000/- 
	By Chairman, vide item No. 44 (B-xiv) dt.10.01.2011 

Rs.84,69,500.00

Annexure ‘B’
(See pages 30 - 32)

	3..
	E-35/2009/EE(P)

Installation of Addl. Transformers at various S/S in M/S area. 
	19 nos.
	Rs.,46,10,000/-
	By Council, vide Reso. No.06 (B-2) dt.21.04.2010

Rs.1,44,79,000/-

Annexure ‘C’
(See pages 33 -34)

	4.
	E-20/2010/EEP

Construction of Type-I Staff Housing Complex at Bapu Dham. 
	08 nos.
	Rs.59,83,583/-
	By Council, vide Reso. No.29 (A-96) dt.30.09.2009  

Rs.10,16,00,000.00

Annexure ‘D’
(See pages 35 - 37)

	5.
	E-2/2010/EEP

Aug. of transformer capacity at S/S Swati working girls hostel. 
	03 nos.
	Rs.7,20,000/-
	Detail estimate approved by CE(E)II (PE approved by Council vide Reso. NO. 16 (A-58) dt. 17.09.2008

Rs.17,33,131.00 (G)&

 Rs.16,59,500.00 (N)

Annexure ‘E’
(See pages 38 - 41)

	6.
	E-48/2009/EEP

Construction of 11KV S/S near American Embassy School.
	06 nos.
	Rs 10,60,208/-
	By Council Reso. No. 04 (B-21) dated. 27.10.2010 

Rs.2,70,58,500/-

Annexure ‘F’
(See pages 42- 43)

	7.
	E-42/2010/EEP

(Deposit work)

Enhancement of load in MP Flats North Avenue area. 
	03 nos.
	Rs.7,53,000/-
	By CE(E)II

Rs.34,44,500.00

Annexure ‘G’
(See pages 44 - 45)

	
	Total 
	111
	Rs.319,01,791/-
	


4. 
Detailed Proposal of the Subject/Project: Tenders were invited in three bid system through e-procurement system from the manufacturers for the purchase of 111 Nos. of Purchase of L.T. ACB Two Tier Panels  by giving due publicity to the NIT as per the codal provisions. In response to the Tender Enquiry, offers of the following seven firms were received on due date of opening i.e.19.09.11 on e-portal system.

1. M/s. C&S Electric Limited

2. M/s. Surendra Electricals Pvt. Ltd.

3. M/s. Kaybee Electricals

4. M/s. Jakson Engineers Limited

5. M/s. Tech-up Engineering Pvt. Ltd.

6. M/s. Rashmi Electricals

7. M/s. Sudhir Gensets Limited

The offers of the above firms were scrutinized and subsequently examined by the planning division, following five firms were found eligible as per NIT requirement.

1. M/s. C&S Electric Limited

2. M/s. Surendra Electricals Pvt. Ltd.

3. M/s. Kaybee Electricals

4. M/s. Jakson Engineers Limited

5. M/s. Tech-up Engineering Pvt. Ltd.




The following firms are not found eligible 

1. M/s. Rashmi Electricals (EMD was not submitted by the firm)

2. M/s. Sudhir Gensets Limited (Valid Factory Licence not submitted )

With the approval of CE(E-II), the price bids of five  eligible firms were opened on 16.01.12

The Position of each tendering firm is as under:

	Name of the Firms
	Description of Items (Item No.1)

LT ACB Panels in two tier as per following combinations.

             1 (a)                                     1(b)                                            1(c)

	
	IC + Coupler

(2500A+2500A)

Qty: 14 Nos.


	I/C +O/G 

(2500A+800A)

Qty: 08 Nos.


	O/G +O/G 

(800A+800A)

Qty: 46 Nos.



	M/s C & S Electric Ltd.


	QR- 45,69,348.00
CR- 51,40,790.66


	QR- 22,60,464.00
CR- 25,43,157.63

	QR- 82,48,720.00

CR- 92,80,304.92


	M/s. Surendra Electricals Pvt. Ltd.


	QR- 40,74,938.00
CR- 49,05,149.75

(L-I)


	QR- 18,06,048.00
CR- 22,16,712.36
(L-I)


	QR- 67,69,774.00

CR- 86,70,491.94
(L-I)


	 M/s. Kaybee Electricals


	QR- 46,76,000.00
CR- 52,77,580.56


	QR- 23,00,000.00
CR- 25,97,238.00

	QR- 1,01,43,000.00

CR- 1,14,66,683.58


	M/s. Jakson Engineers Limited


	QR- 44,10,000.00
CR- 49,61,514.60

(L-II)

	QR- 21,04,000.00
CR- 23,67,126.24

	QR- 80,50,000.00

CR- 90,56,733.00


	M/s. Tech-up Engineering Pvt. Ltd 
	QR- 43,05,420.00
CR- 50,51,713.83


	QR- 19,83,760.00
CR- 23,49,081.03
(L-II)


	QR- 73,91,878.00

CR- 89,77,326.26
(L-II)


	M/s. Rashmi Electricals


	Financial Bid was not opened as the firm did not submit the EMD.

	M/s. Sudhir Gensets Limited


	Financial Bid was not opened as the firm did not submit the valid Factory License. 


	Name of the Firms
	Description of Items (Item No.2)

LT ACB Panels in two tier as per following combinations.

        2 (a)                                          2(b)                                              3(c)

	
	IC + Coupler

(1600A+1600A)

Qty:09 Nos.


	I/C +O/G 

(1600A+800A)

Qty: 05 Nos.

.


	O/G +O/G 

(800A+800A)

Qty: 29 Nos.



	M/s C & S Electric Ltd.


	QR- 18,53,541.00
CR- 20,85,344.84


	QR- 10,06,795.00
CR- 11,32,704.78

	QR- 48,63,967.00

CR- 54,72,254.71
(L-II)


	M/s. Surendra Electricals Pvt Ltd.


	QR- 15,59,736.00
CR- 19,60,887.58

(L-I)

	QR- 8,13,340.00
CR- 10,29,556.30
(L-I)


	QR- 42,67,901.00

CR- 54,66,179.70
(L-I)


	 M/s. Kaybee Electricals


	QR- 21,37,500.00
CR- 24,15,615.75


	QR- 11,65,000.00
CR- 13,16,694.90

	QR- 63,94,500.00

CR- 72,28,996.17


	M/s. Jakson Engineers Limited


	QR- 18,90,000.00
CR- 21,26,363.40


	QR- 10,00,000.00
CR- 11,25,060.00

	QR- 50,75,000.00

CR- 57,09,679.50


	M/s. Tech-up Engineering Pvt. Ltd 
	QR-16,36,614.00

CR- 19,71,239.95

(L-II)

	QR- 9,13,845.00
CR- 11,00,340.46
(L-II)


	QR- 46,11,812.00

CR- 56,05,150.21
 

	M/s. Rashmi Electricals


	Financial Bid was not opened as the firm did not submit the EMD.

	M/s. Sudhir Gensets Limited


	Financial Bid was not opened as other firm did not submit the valid Factory License. 


M/s. Surendra Electricals Pvt. Ltd. emerged as first lowest tendering firm with their Ex-works rates Rs.40,74,938.00, Rs.18,06,048.00, Rs.67,69,774.00, Rs.15,59,736.00, Rs.8,13,340.00 & Rs.42,67,901.00 [for item Nos.1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 2(a), 2(b) & 2(c) respectively] + ED @ 10.3% Extra (or as applicable) + CST @ 2% against form 'C' + Freight & Insurance {Rs.14,168.00 each for item 1(a), Rs.16,327.00 each for item 1(b),  Rs.18,500.00 each for item 1(c), Rs.17,700.00 each for item 2(a), Rs.18,020.00 each for item 2(b) & Rs.18,500.00 each for item 2(c)} + Local Cartridge & Handling {Rs.8,732.00 each for item 1(a), Rs.6,773.00 each for item 1(b), Rs.4,415 each for 1(c), Rs.5,199.00 each for item 2(a), Rs.4,880.00 each for item 2(b) & Rs.4,415.00 each for item 2(c)} thus making  computed cost  to Rs.49,05,149.75, Rs.22,16,712.36, Rs.86,70,491.94, Rs.19,60,887.58, Rs.10,29,556.30 & Rs.54,66,179.70 for item no. 1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 2(a),2(b) & 2(c) respectively. The overall computed cost for the purchase of 111 Nos. LT ACB Panels is Rs.2,42,48,977.63. 

Justification statement based on the offer obtained from other manufacturer i.e. (M/s L & T Ltd., M/s Kanishka Power Control) & LPR vide S.O.No.38/DP/EE(S-I)/2010-11 08.12.10 has been prepared, tabulated as under:-

	S.No.
	Description

	As per the offer of L-I firm M/s. Surendra Electricals 

(Ex works rate)

(Rs.)
	As per the LPR vide SO NO. 38/DP/EE(S-I)/2010-11 dt.8.12.10. (Ex works rate)

                (Rs.)
	  As per the current market rates of M/s. Kanishka Power Control (Ex works rate)

                (Rs.)
	       Remarks

	1.

2.
	LT ACB Panels in Two tier,  as per following combinations

a) I/C + Coupler : 

(2500A + 2500A)

Qty: 14 Nos.

b)  I/C + OG: 

(2500A + 800A)

Qty: 08 Nos.

c) O/G + O/G

(800A + 800A)

Qty: 46 Nos.

LT ACB Panels in Two tier, as per following combinations

a) I/C + Coupler:
 

(1600A + 1600A)

Qty: 09 Nos.

b) I/C + O/G

 (1600A + 800A)

Qty: 05 Nos.

c) O/G + O/G 

(800A + 800A)

Qty: 29 Nos.
	2,91,067.00 Each

2,25,756.00 Each

1,47,169.00 Each

1,73,304.00 Each

1,62,668.00 Each

1,47,169.00 Each  
	3,19,158.00 Each

2,65,885.00 Each

1,67,425.00 Each

1,96,003.00 Each

1,88,421.00 Each

1,56,925.00 Each
	3,10,000.00 Each

2,60,000.00 Each

1,65,000.00 Each

2,10,000.00 Each

1,85,000.00 Each

1,65,000.00 Each 
	Rates of L-I firms, M/s. Surendra Electricals are 8.80%, 15.09%, 12.09%, 11.58%, 13.67% & 6.22% below for item Nos. 1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 2(a), 2(b) & 2(c) respectively than the last purchase order vide S.O.No.38/DP/ EE(S-I) dt.08.12.10

and 6.10%, 13.17%, 10.80%, 17.47%, 12.07% & 10.80% below  for item Nos.1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 2(a), 2(b) & 2(c) respectively than the current market rate of M/s Kanishka Power Control. 


The rates of lowest tendering firms M/s Surendra Electricals Pvt. Ltd. are lowest , competitive, reasonable and hence justified.

The case was examined by the Planning and subsequently concurred by Finance vide Dy. No. 665/Finance/R-Electric dated 19.03.2012.

5.
Financial Implications of the proposed subject/Project: Rs. 2,42,48,977 /- (Rs. Two Crore forty two  lakh forty eight  thousand nine  hundred seventy Seven  only), inclusive of taxes & duties etc.

6. Implementation Schedule with timeline for each stage including processing: Commencing with 21 Nos. within two months and completion @ 30 Nos. per month thereafter and completion in five months from the date of approval of drawings to be submitted within 15 days from the date of issue of supply order.

7. Comments of the Finance Department on the subject. 

a) As per detailed placed in the file, 111 no. LT panels in two tier are being purchased by the department against various estimates which are sanctioned whether by Council or Chairman, but the copy of these Resolutions/approval of the Chairman has not been placed on record.  The same may be placed on record for better appreciation of the case.  Further, as per information submitted at point no. 5 of detail, the C.E. (E) has been shown the authority for according AA & E/S of the estimate. As per delegation of powers, dt. 24.11.2009, the C.E. (E) is empowered to accord AA & E/S in r/o only those works which related to release of electric connection/increase in land in terms of policy/guidelines or DERC.  The department may clarify as to whether the AA & E/S of the C.E. (E) is in accordance with the aforesaid delegation of powers or otherwise the reason may be brought on record.

b) The details reasons on the basis of which the offer of M/S Sudhir Gen Set is ignored needs to be placed on record. 

c) We did not find the online financial quote of M/s Jakson Engineers Ltd.  Further, the name of said firm is also not mentioned in the online comparative statement placed in the file.  The department may clarify.

d) The department has not prepared correct justification statement and rates have been made justified on the basis of quotations obtained from one firm M/s Kanishka Power Control.  Whether the said firm is holding the authorized certification for supply of similar makes, specified in the tender document or not, needs to be brought on record.  The justification may be prepared on the basis of similar purchase order placed by other DISCOMS.  Besides, deptt. may also compare rates with latest tender awarded for these AC Panels in NDMC. 

e) The case may also be get checked from AO (Electric) and the check-list may be got signed from him.

f) A technical evaluation sheet may be added. 

g) A necessary certificate in r/o correctness of data/rates requires to be recorded below the comparative statement in accordance with the provisions contained in the CPWD Manual 2010.

8. Comments of the Department on the comments of the Finance Deptt.

1. As desired, Copies of Reso./approval of Chairman have been obtained & placed in the file as per detail given below:- 

a. Council Reso. No.10(B-37) placed in estimate file. (Annexure ‘A’ See pages 27 – 29) 
b. Approval of Chairman vide No.44(B-XIV) placed in estimate file. (Annexure ‘B’ See pages 30 - 32)

c. Council Reso. No.6 (B-2) placed in the estimate file. (Annexure ‘C’ See pages 33-34)

d. Council Reso. No.29(A-96) Placed in the estimate file. (Annexure ‘D’ See pages 35-37)

e. 
Approval of CEE-II placed  & main estimate vide Council Reso. No.16(A-58) placed in estimate file. (Annexure ‘E’ See pages 38 - 41)

f. Council Reso. No. 04 (B-21) dated. 27.10.2010 placed  in the estimate file. (Annexure ‘F’ See pages 42 - 43)

g. Approval of CEE-II placed in the estimate file. (Annexure ‘G’ See pages 44- 45)

Further, it is confirmed that PE for item No.5 has been approved (A/A & E/S) by council vide Reso. No.16 (A-58) and DE in respect of works which related to enhance of electric load was approved by CEE-II which was in the competency of CE(E)II. 

2. The offer of M/s Sudhir Gen Set was ignored because the firm does not meet the eligibility condition. The firm has not furnished the valid Factory Licence as on date (valid upto 2006). 

3. All the Financial bids placed in the file  were available & downloaded from e-portal only. The financial bid M/s Jackson Engineer is also downloaded from e-portal  but the firm has created separate format instead of filling the standard format thereby name of the firm is not appearing in the computer generated comparative statement. 

4. In all seven tender offers were received and out of seven, financial bids of five eligible tenderers were opened. Rates received were very competitive & reasonable. Further,

-
Rates of L-I firm M/s Surendra Electricals were compared with LPR dt.08.12.10 (Estimated cost put to the tender is based on LPR dt.08.12.10). 

-
Rates of L-I firm were also compared with current market rates by obtaining the offer from other manufacturers.

-
M/s Kanishka Power Control is the manufacturer of control panel, MCC, PCC AMF Panels,      33 KV relay panels etc. The firm has given their rates as per our BOQ & makes LT, ACB Panel in Two Tiers are Tailor made item and being procured as per requirement. Other Discoms are procuring LT ACB with their requirement & conditions having different technical specifications.

5. AO(E) has checked & signed the checklist.

6. Technical evaluation sheet is already placed in the file.

7. Necessary certificate in respect of correctness of data/rates has been given and placed in the file.

9. Final view of the Finance Department:

Keeping in view the reply of the department and the facts that quoted rates of the firm are below the estimated cost/LPR as well as that of justified cost as worked out by the department, Finance concurred in the proposal vide Dy. No. 665/Finance/R-Electric dated 19.03.2012, of the department to place the supply order on M/S Surindra Electricals Pvt Ltd. at their total computed cost of Rs 2,42,48,977/- and on the terms, conditions and specifications of NIT. 

10.
Legal Implication of the Subject/Project: 

Nil 


11. Details of previous Council Resolution, existing law of Parliament and Assembly on the subject:


	S.No
	Estimate No.
	Qty.
	Suctioned amount for item
	A/A & E/S

	1.
	E-40/2009/EEP

Repl./Aug.of Oil type transformers with dry type transformer in M/N area.  


	60 nos.
	Rs.1,58,50,000/-
	By Council, vide item No.10 (B-37) dt.19.03.2010 

Rs.5,83,09,500.00 (G) & 

Rs.5,75,03,000.00 (N)

Annexure ‘A’
(See pages 27 – 29)

	2.
	E-53/2009/EEP

Aug. of 11KV S/S Pandara Park. 


	12 nos.
	Rs.29,25,000/- 
	By Chairman, vide item No. 44 (B-xiv) dt.10.01.2011 

Rs.84,69,500.00

Annexure ‘B’
(See pages 30 - 32)

	3..
	E-35/2009/EE(P)

Installation of Addl. Transformers at various S/S in M/S area. 

	19 nos.
	Rs.,46,10,000/-
	By Council, vide Reso. No.06 (B-2) dt.21.04.2010

Rs.1,44,79,000/-

Annexure ‘C’
(See pages 33-34)

	4.
	E-20/2010/EEP

Construction of Type-I Staff Housing Complex at Bapu Dham. 
	08 nos.
	Rs.59,83,583/-
	By Council, vide Reso. No.29 (A-96) dt.30.09.2009  

Rs.10,16,00,000.00

Annexure ‘D’
(See pages 35-37)

	5.
	E-2/2010/EEP

Aug. of transformer capacity at S/S Swati working girls hostel. 
	03 nos.
	Rs.7,20,000/-
	Detail estimate approved by CE(E)II (PE approved by Council vide Reso. NO. 16 (A-58) dt. 17.09.2008

Rs.17,33,131.00 (G)&

 Rs.16,59,500.00 (N)

Annexure ‘E’
(See pages 38 - 41)

	6.
	E-48/2009/EEP

Construction of 11KV S/S near American Embassy School.   


	06 nos.
	Rs 10,60,208/-
	By Council Reso. No. 04 (B-21) dated. 27.10.2010 

Rs.2,70,58,500/-

Annexure ‘F’
(See pages 42 - 43)

	7.
	E-42/2010/EEP

(Deposit work)

Enhancement of load in MP Flats North Avenue area. 
	03 nos.
	Rs.7,53,000/-
	By CE(E)II

Rs.34,44,500.00

Annexure ‘G’
(See pages 44- 45)

	
	Total 
	111
	Rs.319,01,791/-
	


12. Comments of department on comments of the Law Department: 

Nil

13. Final view of the Law Department:

       It is case of acceptance of tender and has no legal issue for Law Deptt. 

14.
Certification by the Department: 

All Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case. 


15.
Recommendations of the Department: The case may be placed before the Council for the purchase of 111 Nos.  of L.T. ACB Two Tier Panels from the eligible lowest tendering firm M/s Surendra Electricals Pvt. Ltd with their Ex-works rates Rs.40,74,938.00, Rs.18,06,048.00, Rs.67,69,774.00, Rs.15,59,736.00, Rs.8,13,340.00 & Rs.42,67,901.00 (for item Nos.1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 2(a), 2(b) & 2(c) respectively) + ED @ 10.3% Extra (or as applicable) + CST @ 2% against form ‘C’ + Freight & Insurance {Rs.14,168.00 each for item 1(a), Rs.16,327.00 each for item 1(b),  Rs.18,500.00 each for item 1(c), Rs.17,700.00 each for item 2(a), Rs.18,020.00 each for item 2(b) & Rs.18,500.00 each for item 2(c)} + Local Cartridge & Handling {Rs.8,732.00 each for item 1(a), Rs.6,773.00 each for item 1(b), Rs.4,415 each for 1(c), Rs.5,199.00 each for item 2(a), Rs.4,880.00 each for item 2(b) & Rs.4,415.00 each for item 2(c)} thus making  computed cost  to Rs.49,05,149.75, Rs.22,16,712.36, Rs.86,70,491.94, Rs.19,60,887.58, Rs.10,29,556.30 & Rs.54,66,179.70 for item no. 1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 2(a),2(b) & 2(c) respectively on the terms, conditions and specifications of NIT. The overall computed cost for the purchase of 111 Nos. LT ACB Panel is 

Rs.2,42,48,977/-. Since the material requirement is of urgent nature, approval may also be accorded to place Supply Orders on the firm in anticipation of the confirmation of the minutes of the Council meeting.

16.
Draft Resolution: Resolved by the Council that the approval is accorded to the purchase of 111 Nos.  of L.T. ACB Two Tier Panels from the eligible lowest tendering firm M/s Surendra Electricals Pvt. Ltd with their Ex-works rates Rs.40,74,938.00, Rs.18,06,048.00, Rs.67,69,774.00, Rs.15,59,736.00, Rs.8,13,340.00 & Rs.42,67,901.00 (for item Nos.1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 2(a), 2(b) & 2(c) respectively) + ED @ 10.3% Extra (or as applicable) + CST @ 2% against form ‘C’ + Freight & Insurance {Rs.14,168.00 each for item 1(a), Rs.16,327.00 each for item 1(b),  Rs.18,500.00 each for item 1(c), Rs.17,700.00 each for item 2(a), Rs.18,020.00 each for item 2(b) & Rs.18,500.00 each for item 2(c)} + Local Cartridge & Handling {Rs.8,732.00 each for item 1(a), Rs.6,773.00 each for item 1(b), Rs.4,415 each for 1(c), Rs.5,199.00 each for item 2(a), Rs.4,880.00 each for item 2(b) & Rs.4,415.00 each for item 2(c)} thus making  computed cost  to Rs.49,05,149.75, Rs.22,16,712.36, Rs.86,70,491.94, Rs.19,60,887.58, Rs.10,29,556.30 & Rs.54,66,179.70 for item no. 1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 2(a),2(b) & 2(c) respectively on terms, conditions & specifications of NIT. The overall computed cost for the purchase of 111 Nos. LT ACB Panel is Rs.2,42,48,977/-. Approval is also solicited to place Supply Orders on the firm in anticipation of the confirmation of the minutes of the Council meeting.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council to accord approval  for the purchase of 111 L.T. ACB Two Tier Panels from the eligible lowest tendering firm M/s Surendra Electricals Pvt. Ltd with their Ex-works rates `.40,74,938/-, `.18,06,048/-, `.67,69,774/-, `.15,59,736/-, `.8,13,340/- & `.42,67,901/- (for item Nos.1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 2(a), 2(b) & 2(c) respectively) + ED @ 10.3% Extra (or as applicable) + CST @ 2% against form ‘C’ + Freight & Insurance {`.14,168/- each for item 1(a), `.16,327/- each for item 1(b),  `.18,500/- each for item 1(c), `.17,700/- each for item 2(a), `.18,020/- each for item 2(b) & `.18,500/- each for item 2(c)} + Local Cartage & Handling {`.8,732/- each for item 1(a), `.6,773/- each for item 1(b), `.4,415/- each for 1(c), `.5,199/- each for item 2(a), `.4,880/- each for item 2(b) & `.4,415/- each for item 2(c)} thus making  computed cost  to `.49,05,149.75, `.22,16,712.36, `.86,70,491.94, `.19,60,887.58, `.10,29,556.30 & `.54,66,179.70 for item no. 1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 2(a),2(b) & 2(c) respectively on terms, conditions & specifications of NIT. The overall computed cost for the purchase of aforesaid 111 LT ACB Panels is `.2,42,48,977/-. 
It was also resolved by the Council that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.
ANNEXURE ‘A’

ITEM NO. 10 (B-37)/19.3.2010

(1) Name of the work :
Replacement / Augmentation of oil type transformers with dry type transformers in left out multi storeyed buildings in M/N area.

(2) Name of the Department  :  Electricity 

(3) Brief History of the case :

Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission vide their Public Notice published in Times of India has mandated for replacement of oil type transformers with dry type transformers inside all residential and commercial buildings.  Accordingly, estimates for augmentation/ replacement of oil type transformers with dry type transformers were prepared in phases.  Two such estimates have already been approved by Council and the work is in the process of execution.

Advisor (Elect.) inspected a few Sub-stations and suggested that possibility of shifting the transformers in the open area be explored instead of replacing the existing oil type transformers with dry type transformers.  The estimate was accordingly  prepared and discussed at length on 26-11-09 in the chamber of  Advisor (Elect.) in the presence of S.E.(E-II) & S.E.(E-V) .  It was finally decided that the whole estimate may be split up considering the execution facility, nature of sites etc. (as per the point No.3 & 4 of the Minutes of the Meeting,  

Accordingly as per Point No.3 (a) & 4 of the Minutes, a separate estimate amounting to  Rs.8,27,82,500/- (G) & Rs.8,19,75,500/- (N) for replacement/augmentation of oil type transformers with dry type transformers of higher capacity was prepared.  The higher capacity transformers are essentially required in view of increasing load demand from the consumers of these multi storeyed buildings.  As per the discussion held in the meeting in the chamber of F.A. on 16.02.2010, revised estimate amounting to Rs. 5,83,09,500/- (G) & 5,75,03,000/- (N) has been framed after taking new rate of 1600 KVA dry type transformer.
(4)  Detailed proposal on the Project :  

In view of above, Replacement/Augmentation of transformers & LT panels in M/N division  were examined and it was decided to carry out the work of replacement in M/N division  of left out  7 Electric Substations  of multi storeyed buildings.  The transformers to be  dismantled are in good condition and giving satisfactory service.  They may be used for day-to-day maintenance in future.  The following transformers are to be installed in place of existing oil type transformers in various buildings:

	S.NO.
	EQUIPMENT
	QUANTITY

	1.
	Transformer 1600KVA
	20

	2.
	LT Panel two tier 2500/2500 A
	13

	3.
	LT Panel two tier 2500/800 A
	7

	4.
	LT Panel two tier 800/800 A
	40


(5)
Financial implications : Financial implications in the proposal is anticipated to be Rs.5,83,09,500/- (G) & Rs.5,75,03,000/- (N).

(6)
Implementation schedule: Nine  months

(7)
Comments of the Finance Deptt. on the subject :  

Finance Deptt. vide Dy. No. 404/Finance/R-Elect dated 19-2-10  have concurred in the estimate subject to the following conditions :

1. Approval of the competent authority.

2. Availability of funds.

3. The work would be got executed after adhering all codal provisions and CVC’s guidelines.

(8)
Comments of the Deptt. on the Comments of the Finance  Deptt. : 
(i) Approval of the competent authority is being obtained.

(ii)  The funds have been made available in B.E. 2010-11.

(iii) All codal provisions and guidelines of CVC have been adhered    to.

(9)
Legal implication of the Project : - No legal implication is involved.

(10)
Details of previous Council Resolution :
NIL

(11)
Comments of  Law Deptt. :  
NIL

(12)
Comments of the Deptt. on the comments of Law Deptt. :  NIL
(13)
Certification by the Deptt. that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed : 

It is certified that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed in processing the case.

(14)
Recommendation  : 

The estimate amounting to Rs.5,83,09,500/- (G) & Rs.5,75,03,000/- (N) for Replacement/ Augmentation of oil type transformers with dry type transformers in left out multi storeyed buildings in M/N area may be placed before the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction.  

(15)
Draft Resolution : 

Resolved by the Council that Administrative approval and expenditure sanction is granted to the estimate amounting to Rs.5,83,09,500/- (G) & Rs.5,75,03,000/- (N) for Replacement/ Augmentation of oil type transformers with dry type transformers in left out multi storeyed buildings in M/N area.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs.5,83,09,500/- (G) & Rs.5,75,03,000/- (N) for Replacement/ Augmentation of oil type transformers with dry type transformers in left out multi storeyed buildings in M/N area.

ANNEXURE B 3 PAGES

ANNEXURE ENDS

ANNEXURE ‘C’

ITEM NO. 06 (B-2)/21.4.2010

(1) Name of the work :
Installation of additional transformers at various substations in Sarojini Nagar and Kidwai Nagar (West) area.

(2) Name of the Department  :  Electricity 

(3) Brief History of the case :

A number of notes have been received from EE(D/S) and EE(M/S) that load is rapidly increasing in Sarojini Nagar and Kidwai Nagar Areas and they are facing problem in  meeting the load demand of these areas.  More and more air conditioners and other electrical appliances are being added by the consumers in their premises and a substantial increase in load is expected in the next two three years.  Considering the same a joint inspection by EE(P), EE(M/S), AEE(P) and JE(M/S) was carried out on 30.06.09 at various substations to explore the possibility of enhancement in the transformer capacity.   During discussion of E. E.(E)(P.11KV) with Advisor (Elect.), it was decided  that two existing oil type transformers of 1000 KVA  at Sub-station Kidwai Nagar (West) are to be shifted from their present location in the Sub-station-cum- multi storied residential complex to the open space under temporary shed.  This shifting is to be carried out for safety purpose.  Moreover, one additional oil type transformer of 1000 KVA  will also be installed under temporary shed at Sub-station Kidwai Nagar (West).   Therefore, an estimate has been prepared to augment the transformer capacity at the following Sub-stations : 

1. S/S Indira Niketan, Laxmi Bai Nagar

2. S/S C-Block, Sarojini Nagar

3.  S/S I- Block, Sarojini Nagar

4. S/S Kidwai Nagar (West)

(4)  Detailed proposal on the Project :  

(a) 2x1000 KVA Transformers each shall be installed at S/S I-Block & S/S C-Block in Sarojini Nagar and 1x1000 KVA transformer each will be installed at S/S Kidwai Nagar (West) and Sub-station Indira Niketan, Laxmi Bai Nagar.  In all 6 Nos. of additional 1000KVA oil type transformers shall be installed at the above mentioned substations. The  1000 KVA oil type transformers to be installed at the above sub-stations would be available as spare after replacement/ augmentation of  oil type transformer with dry type transformer (phase-II).  50% cost of new transformer as indicative cost has been taken in this estimate on account of providing old dismantled transformer.  

(b) Two 11KV VCB panels each at S/S I Block & S/S C-Block in Sarojini  Nagar  and one each at S/S Kidwai Nagar (West) & Sub-station   Indira Niketan, Laxmi Bai Nagar.  In all 6 Nos. of HT panels  have been proposed for installation .

(c) One LT ACB Two Tier (I/C+C) 1600A+1600A each at s/s I Block, S/S C-Block, S/S Kidwai Nagar (West) & Indira Niketan.  A total of 4 Nos. of these LT ACB two tier (I/C+C) panels are to be installed.

(d) One LT ACB two tier (I/C+O/G) 1600A+800A each at S/S I Block, S/S C-Block is  proposed to be installed.  In all 2 No. of these panels are proposed for installation.

Four LT ACB Two Tier (O/G+O/G) 800A+800A each at S/S I Block, S/S C-Block & two each at S/S Kidwai Nagar (West) and  S/s Indira Niketan are to be installed.  In all 13 Nos. of these LT ACB Two tier (O/G+O/G) 800A+800A are proposed to be installed.  

(5)
Financial implications :  Rs.1,44,79,000/-.

(6)
Implementation schedule: Nine months.

(7)
Comments of the Finance Deptt. on the subject :  Finance Deptt. vide Dy. No. 339/Finance/R-Elect dated 5-3-10  have concurred in the estimate with no further comments. 

(8)
Comments of the Deptt. on the Comments of the Finance  Deptt. : NIL

(9)
Legal implication of the Project : - No legal implication is involved.

(10)
Details of previous Council Resolution :
NIL

(11)
Comments of  Law Deptt. :  
NIL

(12)
Comments of the Deptt. on the comments of Law Deptt. :  NIL
(13)
Certification by the Deptt. that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed : It is certified that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed in processing the case.

(14)
Recommendation  : The estimate amounting to Rs. 1,44,79,000/- for Installation of additional transformers at various substations in Sarojini Nagar and Kidwai Nagar (West) area may be placed before the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction.  Approval may also be accorded  to take further action in anticipation to confirmation of the Minutes of Council Meeting.

(15)
Draft Resolution : Resolved by the Council that Administrative approval and expenditure sanction is granted to the estimate amounting to Rs. 1,44,79,000/- for Installation of additional transformers at various substations in Sarojini Nagar and Kidwai Nagar (West) area.  Approval is also accorded to take further action in anticipation to confirmation of the Minutes of Council Meeting.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that administrative approval and expenditure sanction is granted to the estimate amounting to Rs. 1,44,79,000/- for Installation of additional transformers at various substations in Sarojini Nagar and Kidwai Nagar (West) area.

It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council.

ANNEXURE ‘D’

ITEM NO. 29 (A-96)/30.09.2009

1. 
Name of subject :- Construction of Type I Staff Housing Complex at Bapu Dham, St. Martin Marg, Chankya Puri.

2. 
Name of the deptt.:- Civil Engineering Department.

3. 
Brief history of the Subject:- 

       There are 288 Nos. Type I quarters in  four storied  building  with 19 blocks  existing at Bapu Dham. The building was constructed during the year 1969. It was observed during inspection carried out by Secretary NDMC & CE(C-I) on dated 8.5.2005 and by other official from time to time  that the condition of the structure is very bad and it may not be safe for the residents as there had been instances of ceiling plaster falling very frequently. It was decided that rectification work would be waste of money and it is appropriate to have new construction as the building is about 40 years old. Accordingly a proposal for construction of 296 Type-I quarters have been intiated. Survey report in respect of existing building was prepared and the same has been concurred  by  Finance Deptt. with a reserve price  of Rs.9,89,102/- (Minus) to  be written  off by the competent authority.

4. 
Detailed proposal of the subject:- 

    No.  of  Flats                        -              296 Nos. Type-I

(a) Eight  storied  block 

With  stilt  parking         -              4 Nos. – (No of  flats 128)

(b) Seven storied  block 

With  stilt  parking         -             6  Nos. ( No. of  flats 168) 

Structure  :-   RCC  framed  structure  

Foundation :-  Pile  foundation .

Specification :-   As per  CPWD / NDMC  norms. 

5. 
Financial Implication of the Project:- 

   On the basis of Architectural drawing, the Preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.54,54,79,000/- prepared on the basis of PAR 2007 and DSR 2007 duly checked by Planning has been concurred by Finance for Rs.54,54,79,000/-.

    The work  comprises  of the  following :-

     (a) Civil  work
=
Rs.36,80,22,575/-

     (b)Electrical work
=
Rs.16,76,21,205 /-

     (c) Fire  Fighting
=
Rs.     98,35,000 /-


Total

=
Rs.54,54,78,780/- say 54,54,79,000/-

6.
Implementation schedule with time lines for each stage including internal processing :-

3½ Years  after the award of work  on availability of site 
7. Comments of the Finance department at the subject:- 

Finance has concurred the case subject to:-

(i)  approval  of  survey  report by the competent authority (ii)  ensuring  and  certifying  that  the  proposed quarters are constructed within the  approved  norms of GOI  for appropriate type of   quarters (iii)  the items of work  will  be within the  approved  specifications of NDMC  (iv)  the  necessary  permission of DUAC / other  agencies, if  required are  obtained  before   execution of work  to avoid  any  dispute delay  at  execution  stage (v) availability of funds 

8. Comments of the department on the comments at the Finance department:-

   The clarification of the observation of  Finance deptt.  are as under:-

1. Survey  report has been concurred  by finance deptt.  vide their  diary no. FA- 2056 dt. 11.9.09   and the  same shall   be placed   in  council  along with  A/A & E/S. 

2. The proposal has been received from Architect department which is based on norms of GOI.

3. The items of work considered is within the approved norms of CPWD/NDMC.

4. DUAC has approved the proposal 

5. The requisite funds will be sought in R.E. 2009-2010.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

Finance Department have seen and they have no further comments.  

9. Legal Implication of the Subject / Project.

NIL

10. Details pf previous council resolution/ existing and of Parliament and assembly on the Subject.

NIL

11. Comments of the Law department on the subject / Project.

NIL

12. Comments of the department on the comments of Law department.

NIL

13. Certification by the department that all central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed, while processing the case.

Certified that necessary guidelines of CVC have been followed while processing the case.

14. Recommendation:-

  The case is placed before the  council  for (i) According Administrative  Approval and Expenditure Sanction of the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.54,54,79,000/- for construction of 296 Type-I Flats at Bapu Dham along with  the  survey  report  with  a reserve  cost  of Rs.9,89,102/- (Minus)  (ii) Writing of Rs.9,89,102/- (Minus) from the books towards demolition of existing structure.

It is also  further recommended that  the work will be  taken up in phased  manner due to shortage  of Type- I  Flats and consequential delay in shifting of occupants as per  proposal  as under.

	Sl. No. 
	 Phase 
	 Block no 

 to be 

demolished 
	 No. of  Flats 

 to be  

demolished 
	Proposal  

for  new

 Flats 
	Tentative 

time for  

Demolishing

After  

Vacating the  house    
	Tentative 

time for 

construction

 of  New Flats 
	Total 

Time required 

	1. 
	 Phase  -I 
	14 to 19 
	92 Nos. 
	88 Nos,. 
	 6 months 
	  1 Year .
	

	2. 
	 Phase-II
	 1 to 5 
	  75 
	 88 Nos.  
	 6 Months 
	 9 Months 
	3½ Years 

	3.
	 Phase-III
	 6 to 13 
	 121 
	 120  
	 6 Months 
	 9 Months . 
	


The cost and time are likely to increase as the work has to be taken up in phased manner which involves shifting of personnel. It is also recommended that permission be also accorded for taking further action in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the council.   

15. Draft resolution 

(i) Resolved by the Council that A/A & E/S is accorded to the Preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.54,54,79,000/- ( Rupees fifty four crore fifty four lacks seventy nine thousand only ) for construction of 296 Type I flats at Bapu Dham.

(ii) It  is also  resolved  by the   council that  survey  report  with  a reserve  price of Rs.9, 89,102/- (Minus)  be written   off and further  action  in the  matter may  be taken  in  anticipation  of  confirmation  of the  minutes  by the  Council . 

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the Preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.54,54,79,000/- for construction of 296 Type I flats at Bapu Dham.

It  was further  resolved  by the Council to accept the survey  report  with  a reserve  price of Rs.9,89,102/- (Minus)  and to approve writing off of this amount from the books towards demolition of existing structure. 

It was also resolved that further action  in the  matter be taken  in  anticipation  of  confirmation  of the  minutes  by the  Council.

ANNEXURE ‘E’
ITEM NO. 16 (A-58)/17.09.2008

1. NAME OF THE PROJECT:

Community and Multipurpose Halls.

SH:- Improvement to Barat Ghar, Lodhi Colony.

2. NAME OF THE DEPARTMENT CONCERNED:

Civil Engineering Department (Zone-II)

3. BRIEF HISTORY OF THE PROJECT:

Lodhi Colony Barat Ghar is situated  on Maxmullar Marg, it is surrounded, by on the  east side of the Veer Sawarkar  park in the middle of the lodhi colony main market , and by  roads on three sides. It is situated near Jor Bagh, Sewa Nagar, Prem Nagar, Kotla, Khan Market, Ravinder Nagar, Ali Ganj, B.K. Dutt colony , NDMC Palika Niwas and various categories of Central Govt. employees residences.   The NDMC provides all basic amenities to the residents and the employees working in its area like water supply, sewerage, drainage, roads, foot paths etc. including other social activities like cultural, educational, medical & facilities for   social functions i.e.  marriages etc.

      
The authorities of NDMC has decided to improve/modernize all the Barat Ghars of NDMC, to keep the structure matching with the specification/facilities of modern banquet halls in this area. This has been considered in view of the overwhelming response of the renovated Barat Ghar at Kaka Nagar. The revenue is likely to increase manifold, as has been experienced in Kaka Nagar Barat Ghar.

In Compliance to the direction of Chairperson, NDMC has decided to carryout all the works related to up gradation of NDMC Barat Ghar with the consultation of CA after making joint inspection with field staff of civil Engg. Department.

4. DETAILED PROPOSAL OF THE PROJECT:

The Architect Department issued the drawings for improvement which comprises following:-

1.   M.S. railing and Dholpur stone finish in boundary wall and gate.

2.   100x100 mm industrial vitrified pavers with spacer of approved design and colour in flooring of open area.

3.   550x550 mm kota stone flooring of open cooking and washing etc.

4.   300x300 mm ceramic tiles of approved shade in dado of kitchen, flooring and flooring of store.

5.    Precut and pre-polished (factory finish) marble stone /granite stone of approved colour in entrance lobby. 

6.   Prefabricated toilet partition metal/laminate base anchored to the floor.

7.   Stainless steel fixtures and fittings shall be provided in kitchen counters.

8.   1000x1000 mm precut and pre-polished (factory finish) marble stone/granite stone of approved colour be provided in multipurpose hall flooring.

9.   600x600 mm precut and pre-polished (factory finish) marble stone/granite stone of approved colour be provided in office rooms. 

10.  Stainless steel railing of approved design for stairs.

11.  UPVC windows/ aluminum frames for windows. 

12.    Pressed steel frame, pre laminated factory finish flush door shutter for doors. 

13.   Service counters 900 mm wide, top finished with baroda green stone wall finished with 75x75 mm coloured vitrified tiles middle counter made of kota stone.

14.   100x700 mm Dholpur stone, with 1000x250 mm rough finish dholpur stone projected canopy shall be finished with aluminum cladding as exterior finish.

15.  Fire fighting work

16.  Electrical works.

17.  Air Conditioning Works.

18.  False Ceiling.

19.   Land scaping & horticulture works. 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE PROJECT:

Accordingly preliminary estimate is framed on the basis of drawings and specifications given by CA deptt, amounting to Rs. 3,45,76,500/= which comprises of following works :-

1. Civil works         
 
Rs. 2,20,32,500

2. Electrical           
 
Rs. 1,00,00,000

3. Fire Fighting   

Rs.   10,44,000 

4. Horticulture.    

Rs.   15,00,000 

             Total     

Rs. 3,45,76,500

6. IMPLEMENTATION SCHDULE WITH TIME LIMIT 

8 months from Award of work

7. COMMENTS OF THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT ON THE SUBJECT. 

We express our concern stating that in baratghars recently renovated i.e. at Kaka Nagar and Moti Bagh, major deviations have been resorted to after award of work.  In order to avoid repetition of what has been observed in these two baratghars, department may ensure that all items of work considered necessary for securing completion of work should be taken due care of at the time of according technical sanction to the detailed estimate, in such a way that there remains no room for deviations after award of work except trivial ones.

Besides above, it is observed that the cost on renovation as proposed roughly comes to Rs 40,000/ - per sq. mtr. based on the discussion with concerned XEN  who happens to visit this office in connection with this case.  This appears too high.  Due justification for the proposed cost certifying that no other economical option is available for achieving the intended purpose be detailed in the Draft Agendum for consideration of the Council.  

Subject to above, we concur in the estimate amounting to Rs 3,45,76,500/- (Rs. Three Crore forty five lac seventy six thousand five hundred only) as checked by Planning and proposed by the department subject to correctness of information, data and computation and following conditions: 

1) Minutes of Meeting held in Council room as mentioned by the department or AIP of competent authority to carry out this work may be added with the case, since the same have not been found on record.

2) The department may justify the replacement items by certifying that they have outlived their prescribed lives or otherwise as per NDMC approved policy/norms.

3) The department may certify that no permission from any agency/DUACC is required for execution of the proposed work.

4) It has been seen that there is provisions for improvement of some Barat Ghars under Plan Funds (P-235 bottom onwards of BB 2008-09).  The department may clarify the position about these Barat Ghar and seek Plan Funds to meet the expenditure.

5) The position about revision/enhancement of charges of Barat Ghar after proposed work may also be brought on record since the same has not been found mentioned on record. 

6) Availability of funds for execution of work be ensured and sufficient funds may be get allotted in RBE/BE.

This issue with the approval of F.A.

8. COMMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT ON THE COMMENTS OF THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT.

The observation of finance Deptt are reply are here as under :-

1. Due care will be taken while framing detailed estimate seeking technical sanction to avoid deviations in the work.

2. The cost is calculated on the basis of specifications provided by CA deptt. as well as the expenditure to be incurred on outer development and cost involved in electrical , horticulture and fire fighting works including Air conditioning works.


While concurring preliminary estimate finance deptt. has put conditions  which are replied here as under :-

1. No minutes were issued the Architectural drawing were issued after approval from 

Chairperson.  

2. As the renovation work of various Barat Ghar is being taken up after approval from the Chairperson and hence, accordingly items were deliberated in the estimate.

3. As there is no major change in the existing structure and hence no such approval is required from any agency. 

4. The provision exists in the budget year and remaining will be sought in RBE/BE the matter will be taken up with Delhi govt. for allotment of plan fund.

5. The enhancement of charges of Barat Ghar will be done after completion of work on the basis of actual expenditure incurred as earlier worked out in the case of Kaka Nagar Barat Ghar.

6. The funds are available in current budget year and remaining will be sought in RBE/BE.

9. LEGAL IMPLICATION OF THE PROJECT/SUBJECT:

NIL

10. DETAILS OF PREVIOUS COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS, EXISTING LAW OF PARLIAMENT AND ASSEMBLY ON THIS SUBJECT:

NIL

11. COMMENTS OF THE LAW DEPARTMENT ON THIS PROJECT:

NIL

12. COMMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT ON THE COMMENTS OF LAW DEPARTMENT:

The law deptt has no objection.

13.
Certification by the Department that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case

Certified that necessary guidelines of CVC have been followed while processing the tender case.

14. RECOMMENDATIONS:

The case is placed before the council for according administrative approval and expenditure sanction of the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.3,45,76,500/-(Rs. three crore forty five lacs seventy six thousand five hundred only) for improvement of Lodhi Colony Barat Ghar.

15.
DRAFT RESOLUTION:

Resolved by the Council that A/A & E/S is accorded to the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 3,45,76,500/-(Rs. three crore forty five lacs seventy six thousand five hundred only) for improvement of Lodhi Colony Barat Ghar.

COUNCIL DECISION

Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 3,45,76,500/- for improvement of Lodhi Colony Barat Ghar.

ANNEXURE ‘F’

ITEM NO. 04 (B-21)/27.10.2010

(1) Name of the work :
Construction of 11 KV Electric Switching-station near American Embassy School, Chanakya Puri, New Delhi.

(2) Name of the Department  :  Electricity 

(3) Brief History of the case :

  Keeping in view the growing load demand in NDMC area, Chairperson NDMC had written a letter dated 1-2-2001 to Minister of Urban Development. Govt. of India for allotment of 81 sites for establishing of E.S.S. at  220 KV, 66 KV,  33 KV & 11 KV voltage levels at various places in NDMC area.   A large number of new buildings are coming up for diplomatic missions and international organizations, spurt in constructional activities upgradation of markets and government colonies, hospitals as well as enhancement of air conditioning load in the existing buildings in NDMC area.  

A plot for establishing 11 KV Electric Switching-station near American Embassy School, Chanakya Puri, New Delhi has been allotted by L&DO.  The drawing of the same has also been prepared by C.A., NDMC.  This proposed Sub-station would conceptually be a local distribution Sub-station as well as a switching station.

The plot is strategically located in  various Diplomatic Missions and institutions.  Recently some new buildings like; Embassy of Palestine, Embassy of Tanzania, Vivekanand Kendra, Afro-Asian organization, Kathak Dance Kendra etc. have already been built.  Some more buildings like; Embassy of Saudi Arabia, expansion of Thailand Embassy etc. are likely to come up soon.  Presently there is no other Sub-station in the vicinity of these Institutions/Embassies to feed power supply to them.  Beside this the other existing Sub-stations in Chanakyapuri like; Nehru Park, Bapu Dham, S.P.Marg are generally over loaded.  These are to be given relief by shifting some feeders to this proposed Sub-station.

(4)  Detailed proposal on the Project :  

The sub-station shall have provision of 2x1000 KVA capacity with one no. H.T. Board having 9 nos. panels and following HT cables:-
(a) 2 x 400 sq.mm 11 KV XLPE cable has been proposed from 33 KV Sub-station Sanjay Gandhi Camp as incomer.

(b) 2 x 400 sq.mm 11 KV XLPE cable has been proposed from Switching-station Veeranwali .

The proposed oil type transformers shall be installed out of the transformers which would be spare after replacement/ augmentation of oil type transformer with dry type transformer.  50% cost of new transformer as indicative cost has been taken in this estimate on account of providing old dismantled transformer. The service cable for IEI of sub- station have been proposed from near by G.S. Pillar.

(5)
Financial implications : Financial implications in the proposal is anticipated to be Rs. 2,70,58,500/-(Electrical & Civil Work).

(6)
Implementation schedule: Eight months

(7)
Comments of the Finance Deptt. on the subject :  

Finance Deptt. vide Dy. No. 1887/PS/FA/D-10 dated 11-8-10  have concurred in the estimate with no further comments.

(8)
Comments of the Deptt. on the Comments of the Finance  Deptt. : 
NIL

(9)
Legal implication of the Project : - No legal implication is involved.

(10)
Details of previous Council Resolution :
NIL

(11)
Comments of  Law Deptt. :  “No legal issue is involved in Draft  Agenda item proposed to be placed before the Council.  This has concurrence of the Law Deptt.”


(12)
Comments of the Deptt. on the comments of Law Deptt. :NIL

(13)
Certification by the Deptt. that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed : It is certified that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed in processing the case.

(14)
Recommendation  : The estimate amounting to Rs. 2,70,58,500/- for Construction of 11 KV Electric Switching-station near American Embassy School, Chanakya Puri, New Delhi may be placed before the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction.  

(15)
Draft Resolution : Resolved by the Council that Administrative approval and expenditure sanction is granted to the estimate amounting to Rs. 2,70,58,500/- for Construction of 11 KV Electric Switching-station near American Embassy School, Chanakya Puri, New Delhi.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs.2,70,58,500/- for Construction of 11 KV Electric Switching-station near American Embassy School, Chanakya Puri, New Delhi.

